Non-current

Senior secured, floating rate and second lien notes

Due between two and five years 552,154 551,379

Due after five years - -

552,154 551,379

Bank loans

Due between two and five years 25,000 5,000

Less: unamortised arrangement fees and related costs (5,677) (7,470)

Total non-current loans and borrowings 571,477 548,909

IDH Finance plc Q2 FY20

41

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

The tables on the following pages set out the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated
income statement for the quarter ended 30 September 2019, the Consolidated income statement for
the six months ended 30 September 2019, the Consolidated balance sheet as at the transition date of
1 April 2019 and as at 30 September 2019 and the Consolidated cash flow for the quarter ended 30
September 2019 and for the six months ended 30 September 2019.

Consolidated income statement (unaudited)
For the quarter ended 30 September 2019

Q2 FY20 Q2 FY20

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 Deferred tax As reported

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 151,709 151,709

Cost of sales (87,029) (87,029)

Gross profit 64,680 - - 64,680

Distribution costs (4,865) (4,865)

Administrative expenses (58,474) 361 (58,113)

Other operating income 466 466

Other losses (271) (271)

Operating profit 1,536 361 - 1,897

EBITDA before non-underlying items 15,939 3,497 19,436

Amortisation of intangible assets (7,633) (7,633)

Depreciation (5,394) (3,136) (8,530)

Amortisation of government grant income 13 13

Impairment of intangible assets (361) (361)

Impairment of non-current assets reclassified as held for sale and

profit/(loss) on closure or disposal of dental practices 244 244

Value of employee services arising from shares granted (269) (269)

Other non-underlying items (732) (732)

Foreign exchange losses (271) (271)

Operating profit 1,536 361 - 1,897

Finance costs (10,997) (691) (11,688)

Finance income 15 15

Net finance costs (10,982) (691) - (11,673)

Loss before income tax (9,446) (330) - (9,776)

Income tax credit 1,576 56 1,632

Loss for the period (7,870) (330) 56 (8,144)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (7,870) (330) 56 (8,144)

Non-controlling interests - -

(7,870) (330) 56 (8,144)

IDH Finance plc Q2 FY20

42

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

Consolidated income statement (unaudited)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

YTD 2020 YTD 2020

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 Deferred tax As reported

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue 290,734 290,734

Cost of sales (165,654) (165,654)

Gross profit 125,080 - - 125,080

Distribution costs (9,363) (9,363)

Administrative expenses (117,973) 673 (117,300)

Other operating income 886 886

Other losses 55 55

Operating loss (1,315) 673 - (642)

EBITDA before non-underlying items 27,429 6,994 34,423

Amortisation of intangible assets (15,272) (15,272)

Depreciation (10,763) (6,321) (17,084)

Amortisation of government grant income 26 26

Impairment of intangible assets (864) (864)

Impairment of non-current assets reclassified as held for sale and

profit/(loss) on closure or disposal of dental practices 339 339

Value of employee services arising from shares granted (538) (538)

Other non-underlying items (1,727) (1,727)

Foreign exchange gains 55 55

Operating loss (1,315) 673 - (642)

Finance costs (22,030) (1,733) (23,763)

Finance income 23 23

Net finance costs (22,007) (1,733) - (23,740)

Loss before income tax (23,322) (1,060) - (24,382)

Income tax credit 3,775 180 3,955

Loss for the period (19,547) (1,060) 180 (20,427)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (19,547) (1,060) 180 (20,427)

Non-controlling interests - -

(19,547) (1,060) 180 (20,427)

IDH Finance plc Q2 FY20

43

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

Consolidated balance Sheet (unaudited)
As at 30 September 2019

As at 31

March 2019

Opening

adjustment

As at 1 April

2019

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 Deferred tax As reported

As previously

reported IFRS 16 As reported

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Non-current assets

Goodwill 224,286 224,286 224,285 224,285

Other intangible assets 314,830 314,830 330,966 330,966

Property, plant and equipment 100,129 87,747 187,876 95,175 94,068 189,243

Deferred tax income tax assets 22,141 180 22,321 20,118 20,118

661,386 87,747 180 749,313 670,544 94,068 764,612

Current assets

Inventories 29,317 29,317 28,400 28,400

Trade and other receivables 51,102 51,102 39,732 39,732

Current income tax 40 40 40 40

Cash and cash equivalents 14,050 14,050 8,861 8,861

94,509 - - 94,509 77,033 - 77,033

Assets classified as held for sale - - - -

Total assets 755,895 87,747 180 843,822 747,577 94,068 841,645

Equity attributable to the owners of

the parent

Share capital 410,961 410,961 410,961 410,961

Accumulated losses (424,635) (1,060) 180 (425,515) (405,535) (405,535)

(13,674) (1,060) 180 (14,554) 5,426 - 5,426

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Total equity (13,674) (1,060) 180 (14,554) 5,426 - 5,426

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 571,477 571,477 570,177 570,177

Other payables 169 169 229 229

Deferred income tax liabilities 29,091 29,091 30,751 30,751

Post employment benefits 593 593 593 593

Provisions 7,060 7,060 7,757 7,757

Other liabilities - leases - 74,657 74,657 - 79,749 79,749

Total non-current liabilities 608,390 74,657 - 683,047 609,507 79,749 689,256

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 159,720 470 160,190 130,371 130,371

Provisions 1,348 1,348 1,794 1,794

Other liabilities - leases - 13,680 13,680 - 14,319 14,319

Derivative financial instruments 111 111 479 479

Total current liabilities 161,179 14,150 - 175,329 132,644 14,319 146,963

Total liabilities 769,569 88,807 - 858,376 742,151 94,068 836,219

Total equity and liabilities 755,895 87,747 180 843,822 747,577 94,068 841,645

Q2 FY20

IDH Finance plc Q2 FY20

44

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

Consolidated cash flow (unaudited)
For the quarter ended 30 September 2019

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 As reported

£'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss before taxation (9,446) (330) (9,776)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,394 3,136 8,530

Amortisation of government grants (13) (13)

Amortisation of intangible assets 7,633 7,633

Finance costs 10,997 691 11,688

Finance income (15) (15)

Loss on business and asset disposals (198) (198)

Impairment of intangible assets 361 361

Net unrealised foreign exchange losses 290 290

Value of employee services arising from shares granted to directors and employees 269 269

Cash generated from operations before movements in working capital 15,272 3,497 18,769

Changes in working capital

Movement in inventories 246 246

Movement in trade and other receivables (7,477) (7,477)

Movement in trade and other payables 16,320 16,320

Movement in provisions (498) (498)

Cash  generated from operations 23,863 3,497 27,360

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions (net of cash acquired) (28) (28)

Proceeds from sale of practices (10) (10)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (6,702) (6,702)

Proceeds from business and asset disposals 12 12

Interest received 15 15

Net cash outflow from investing activities (6,713) - (6,713)

Cash flows from financing activities

Bank and bond interest paid (14,627) (14,627)

Principal element of lease payments - (3,497) (3,497)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (14,627) (3,497) (18,124)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,523 - 2,523

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 11,527 11,527

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 14,050 - 14,050

Q2 FY20

IDH Finance plc Q2 FY20

45

Appendix A
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16

Consolidated cash flow (unaudited)
For the six months ended 30 September 2019

Previous IFRS IFRS 16 As reported

£'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss before taxation (23,322) (1,060) (24,382)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 10,763 6,321 17,084

Amortisation of government grants (26) (26)

Amortisation of intangible assets 15,272 15,272

Finance costs 22,030 1,733 23,763

Finance income (23) (23)

Loss on business and asset disposals (307) (307)

Impairment of intangible assets 864 864

Net unrealised foreign exchange losses (368) (368)

Value of employee services arising from shares granted to directors and employees 539 539

Cash generated from operations before movements in working capital 25,422 6,994 32,416

Changes in working capital

Movement in inventories (917) (917)

Movement in trade and other receivables (11,601) (11,601)

Movement in trade and other payables 29,237 29,237

Movement in provisions (886) (886)

Cash  generated from operations 41,255 6,994 48,249

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisitions (net of cash acquired) (360) (360)

Proceeds from sale of practices (17) (17)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (15,147) (15,147)

Proceeds from business and asset disposals 26 26

Interest received 23 23

Net cash outflow from investing activities (15,475) - (15,475)

Cash flows from financing activities

Drawdown of bank loans 5,000 5,000

Repayment of bank loans (5,000) (5,000)

Bank and bond interest paid (20,591) (20,591)

Principal element of lease payments - (6,994) (6,994)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (20,591) (6,994) (27,585)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,189 - 5,189

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 8,861 8,861

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 14,050 - 14,050

YTD FY20